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Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) project indicating name of industrial cities taken up for development
thereunder along with mode of investment therein; 

(b) the progress made in the said project along with the present status thereof; 

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from bidders for the DMIC project, particularly for Shendra-Bidkin Industrial Park
in Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the time by which the said project is likely to be completed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRIMATI
NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

(a): The Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project spanning the states of Gujarat, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Haryana,
Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh seeks to leverage the connectivity backbone provided by the Western Dedicated Freight Corridor to
create a strong economic base with a globally competitive environment and state-of-the- art infrastructure to activate local commerce,
enhance investment and attain sustainable development. 
The following 8 industrial cities have been taken up for development in Phase-I. (i) Shendra Bidkin Industrial Park, Maharashtra 
(ii) Ahmedabad-Dholera Investment Region, Gujarat (iii) Manesar-Bawal Investment Region, Haryana (iv) Khushkhera-Bhiwadi-
Neemrana Investment Region, Rajasthan (v) Pithampur-Dhar-Mhow Investment Region, Madhya Pradesh (vi) Dighi Port Industrial
Area, Maharashtra (vii) Dadri-Noida-Ghaziabad Investment Region, Uttar Pradesh (viii) Jodhpur − Pali − Marwar Industrial Area 

For the development of these industrial cities, a city level Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) is being incorporated in respect of each of
the above as a Joint Venture entity between the State Government concerned and the Central Government represented through DMIC
Project Implementation Revolving Fund set up as a Trust. 

(b): Master planning is complete for the first 6 cities, land acquisition by State Governments for Phase-I has been initiated and the
other project development activities are being carried out by DMICDC. 

(c): DMICDC has initiated the development of Shendra-Bidkin Industrial Area. DMICDC/ SPV has not yet invited proposals (bids)
from the bidders for implementation of the project. 

(d): It is expected that phase-I of some of the new cities being developed in the phase-I of DMIC Project will be completed by the end
of 2019. 
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